If you invest in our common shares, your ownership interest will be diluted by the difference between the price per share you pay and the net
tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2009 was
approximately $(5.1) million or $(0.08) per share of our common stock. Our net tangible book value per share represents our total tangible assets
less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2009. After giving effect to the sale of
common shares we are offering at the public offering price of $0.23 per share, and after deducting the estimated offering expenses payable by us,
our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2009, would have been approximately $(2.0) million, or $(0.03) per share of our common stock.
This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.05 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of $0.26 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering. We determine
dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the assumed public offering price per share. The
following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors.

Public offering price per share $0.23
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2009 $(0.08)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $0.05
Adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2009 after giving effect to this offering $(0.03)
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $0.26

The foregoing table is based on 73,081,374 shares of common stock, which includes the shares outstanding as of March 31, 2009, plus the shares
offered hereby, and does not take into effect dilution to new investors that could occur as follows:

� 3,853,889 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding under our stock option plans at a weighted
average exercise price of $1.53 per share;

� 20,040,729 additional shares of common stock reserved for issuance under various outstanding warrant agreements, at a weighted
average exercise price of $0.94 per share; and

� 1,683,465 additional shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 1998 Stock Option Plan and 2006 Equity